

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
DR. OLIVER JOVANOVIC,

Plaintiff,

04 CV 8437 (PAC)

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DETECTIVE
MILTON BONILLA, Shield No. 61, Individually
and in his Official Capacity, New York County
Assistant District Attorney LINDA FAIRSTEIN,
Individually and in her Official Capacity,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jon L. Norinsberg
Attorney at Law
Transportation Building
225 Broadway, Suite 2700
New York, NY 10007

Debra L. Greenberger
Jonathan S. Abady
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10019

Attorneys for Plaintiff Oliver Jovanovic

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE NO(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v-viii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED ON PLAINTIFF’S MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM | 1 |
| A. Defendants Use the Wrong Standard for Probable Cause..... | 1 |
| B. Bonilla’s Multiple Acts of Misconduct Are Sufficient To Overcome The Grand Jury Presumption. | 3 |
| 1. Bonilla Lied About Observing Candles Inside of Plaintiff’s Apartment..... | 3 |
| 2. Bonilla Also Lied About the Futon Video And The Recovery of “Cloth Strips” From The Apartment. | 4 |
| 3. Bonilla’s Misconduct Materially Impacted the Criminal Proceedings Against Plaintiff. | 5 |
| 4. Bonilla’s Egregious Deviation From Proper Police Procedures Is Another Basis For Overcoming The Grand Jury Presumption. | 6 |
| C. Defendants’ Factual Summary Is Grossly Misleading, Since It Wholly Ignores The Glaring Weaknesses In The Prosecution’s Case, Which Fairstein Herself Referred To As “Hopeless” and “Impossible.” | 7 |
| D. Plaintiff Easily Satisfies The Element of Favorable Termination. | 8 |
| 1. As A Matter of Law, The Charges Which Resulted In An Acquittal Constitute A “Favorable Termination.” | 8 |
| 2. The Remaining Criminal Charges Were Also Terminated In Plaintiff’s Favor. | 9 |
| II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED ON THE FAIR TRIAL CLAIM. | 9 |
| A. Defendants Use The Wrong Legal Standard For Fair Trial Claims | 9 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED ON PLAINTIFF’S MALICIOUS ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM. | 10 |
| A. Defendants Use The Wrong Legal Standard For “Collateral Objective.” | 10 |
| B. There Is Ample Evidence To Establish Bonilla’s “Collateral Objective.” | 11 |
| IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED ON THE FAIR TRIAL CLAIM AGAINST FAIRSTEIN..... | 12 |
| A. Fairstein is Liable for Her Prejudicial Statements and Improper Leaks | 12 |
| 1. Defendants Fail to Address Many of Fairstein’s Grossly-improper Statements..... | 12 |
| 2. Fairstein’s Statements Were Grossly Improper and Violated the Ethical Rules. | 13 |
| B. Fairstein’s Contention that Her Statements Were Proper Is Baseless. | 15 |
| 1. Fairstein Admits is it a Gross Violation of Ethical Standard to Leak Emails Exchanged between Jovanovic and J.R. | 15 |
| 2. Fairstein’s Statements Were Wholly Inaccurate..... | 15 |
| 3. Fairstein’s Claim That Her Improper Statements Were Accurate is <i>Not a Valid Defense</i> | 16 |
| C. Fairstein is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. | 17 |
| 1. Making Public Statements was Not Part of Fairstein’s Official Duties..... | 17 |
| 2. Qualified Immunity is Inapplicable as Fairstein Acted in Bad Faith..... | 18 |
| D. Fairstein’s Prejudicial Statements and Leaks were a Proximate Cause of Jovanovic’s Denial of a Fair Trial | 19 |
| 1. Fairstein Cannot Claim Lack of Causation as She Purposefully Made Her Statements to the Press, Knowing Their Prejudicial Effect..... | 19 |
| 2. Fairstein is Liable for the Media Firestorm She Created and Factual Questions of Causation Should be Resolved by the Jury | 20 |
| 3. Fairstein’s Statements Led to an Indictment by a Biased Grand Jury | 20 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 4. Fairstein’s Statements Caused Two Witnesses to Give False and Prejudicial Trial Testimony Based on Newspaper Accounts..... | 22 |
| (a) Chambers’ Testimony Was Based on Pretrial Publicity..... | 22 |
| 5. Given the Widespread and Highly-Inflammatory Press Coverage in this Case, Procedural Remedies Could Not Cure the Prejudice..... | 23 |
| (a) <i>Voir Dire</i> Did Not Cure the Harmful Prejudice..... | 23 |
| 1) Jurors’ Statements Regarding Media Exposure Are Not Dispositive On The Issue of Prejudice..... | 24 |
| 2) <i>Voir Dire</i> Is A Limited Tool Which Cannot Eliminate Prejudice In An Extreme High-Profile Case..... | 25 |
| (b) Powers II is Easily Distinguishable as its Holding was Dependent upon Powers’ <i>Guilty Plea</i> | 26 |
| V. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED ON PLAINTIFF’S MONELL CLAIM CONCERNING THE NYPD. | 27 |
| A. The City is Liable for Failing to Train Its Detectives Regarding False Rape Claims. | 27 |
| 1. Due to the High Prevalence of False Rape Claims, The Need for Training Was Obvious. | 28 |
| 2. The City’s Training Program Was Not Only Deficient, But Also Highly Misleading..... | 28 |
| B. Defendants Have Failed to Move For Summary Judgment on this Claim, and Are Therefore Precluded from Doing So in Their Reply Papers. | 29 |
| VI. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED ON PLAINTIFF’S MONELL CLAIM CONCERNING THE MANHATTAN D.A.’S OFFICE. | 30 |
| A. Despite Multiple Appellate Reversals, DANY Failed To Train Prosecutors As to the Ethical Boundaries For A Proper Summation. | 30 |
| B. DANY’s Training Program Disregarded The Rules Set Forth By The | |

Appellate Division. 30

C. ADA Heatherly Repeatedly and Flagrantly Violated Ethical Rules For Summation, Thus Depriving Plaintiff of a Fair Trial. 32

D. Defendants’ Monell Causation Analysis Is Inherently Flawed. 33

E. Van De Kamp Has No Application To This Case. 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES..... | PAGE NO(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Brawer v. Carter</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cook v. Sheldon</i> , 41 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>Cooper v. Metro Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 525, 2006 WL 1975936 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2006) | 30 |
| <i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 2 |
| <i>Depace v. Flaherty</i> , 183 F. Supp 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. City of New York</i> , 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4642 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. Aug. 7, 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Haynes v. City of New York</i> , 29 A.D.3d 521 (2d Dept 2006) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Henslee v. United States</i> , 246 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1957) | 14 |
| <i>Hernandez v. City of New York</i> , No. 01 Civ. 4376, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21146 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2003) | 11 |
| <i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hogan v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 781 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 04-MD-01596, 2005 WL 3312479 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>Janetka v. Dabe</i> , 892 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Jocks v. Tavernier</i> , 316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 22, 10 |
| <i>Jovanovic v. City of New York</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8437, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59163 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2006)..... | passim |
| <i>Marshall v. Sullivan</i> , 105 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 3 |
| <i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959)..... | 25 |
| <i>Martin v. Merola</i> , 532 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1976)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>McClellan v. Smith</i> , 439 F.3d 137, 145 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>McMillian v. Monroe</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)..... | 35 |
| <i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 25 |
| <i>Morgan v. McElroy</i> , 981 F.Supp. 873 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 30 |
| <i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 3, 22, 25 |
| <i>Norton v. Town of Islip</i> , No. 04-cv-3079, 2009 WL 804702 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Department</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 28, 27 |
| <i>Panetta v. Crowley</i> , 460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Patterson v. People</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907); see also <i>Martin</i> , 532 F.2d at 198 | 16 |
| <i>People v. D’Alessandro</i> , 591 N.Y.S.2d 1001 (1st Dep’t 1992) | 30 |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 281 (1993) | 30 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>People v. Ellis</i> , 567 N.Y.S.2d 685 (1st Dep't 1991) | 30 |
| <i>People v. Norton</i> , 563 N.Y.S.2d 802 (1st Dep't 1990) | 30 |
| <i>People v. Ortiz</i> , 116 A.D.2d 531 (1st Dep't 1986) | 31 |
| <i>People v. Thompson</i> , 555 N.Y.S.2d 266 (1st Dep't 1990) | 30 |
| <i>People v. Tolbert</i> , 198 A.D.2d 132 (1 st Dept 1993)..... | 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>People v. Tongue</i> , 678 N.Y.S.2d 41 (1 st Dep's 1998)..... | 30 |
| <i>Petrozza v. Village of Freeport</i> , 602 F. Supp. 137 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) | 6 |
| <i>Posr v. Court Officer Shield #207</i> , 180 F. 3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 1 |
| <i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>Powers v. Coe</i> , 728 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Powers v. McGuigan</i> , 769 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rateau v. City of New York</i> , No. 06 Civ. 4731, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90112 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009)..... | 2, 9 |
| <i>Riccutti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Richardson v. City of New York</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3651, 2006 U.S. Dist LEXIS, 69577 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 2, 3, 11 |
| <i>Rideau v. State of Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)..... | 24 |
| <i>Rounsesville v. Zahl</i> , 13 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sital v. City of New York</i> , 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 608 (Sup. Ct. Brx. Co. Jan. 31, 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>States v. Dennis</i> , 183 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1950)..... | 25 |
| <i>Stewart v. City of New York</i> , No. 06 Civ. 15490, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30632 (S.D.N.Y. April 8, 2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>Stroble v. California</i> , 343 U.S. 181 (1952)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sutton v. Duguid</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1215, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35853 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>Taylor v. City of New York</i> , 269 F. Supp 2d | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Cavin</i> , 39 F.3d 1299 (5th Cir. 1994) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Coast of Maine Lobster Co., Inc.</i> , 538 F2d 899 (1 st Cir. 1976)..... | 14, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Kellington</i> , 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Kloess</i> , 251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Rattenni</i> , 480 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1973)..... | 25 |
| <i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F. 2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 28, 35 |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 | 34 |
| <i>Zahrey v. City of New York</i> , No. 98 Civ. 4546, 2009 WL 1024261 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 10, 21, 34 |
